Before the
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State of Missouri

MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
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)


vs.

)

No. 04-0821 GC



)

VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS
)

POST 6477,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 6477 (“the VFW”) is subject to discipline for having four illegal gambling devices in its possession.
Procedure


On June 23, 2004, the Missouri Gaming Commission (“Gaming”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the VFW’s bingo license.  On January 20, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Curtis F. Thompson represented Gaming.  Kurt P. Valentine, with Hanrahan, Smith, Trapp & Valentine, represented the VFW at the hearing.  Scott Hamblin, with Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C., filed the VFW’s written argument.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 8, 2005, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. The VFW is licensed to conduct bingo games.  The license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. On March 29, 2001, Gaming entered an order (“the Order”) imposing discipline on the VFW, placing it on probation for a period of two years and adopting a Settlement Agreement and Waiver of Hearings (“Settlement Agreement”) between the VFW and Gaming.
3. The Settlement Agreement contains a provision that the VFW will not have any illegal gambling machines in any building under its control.

4. By letter dated September 17, 2001, Gaming informed bingo licensees of its policies on gambling devices.  The letter was not sent by certified mail.
5. The VFW’s bingo hall is located at 415 South Broadway, Poplar Bluff, Missouri.  The VFW’s canteen is located at 420 Maple Street, Poplar Bluff, Missouri.
  The buildings are separated by approximately 30 feet.  The properties are both under the VFW’s control.
6. On March 13, 2003, Highway Patrol enforcement agents inspected the VFW and found four machines in the canteen.  Two machines were new Fruit Bonus 96 machines, one was a new Cherry 96 machine, and one was a Super Poker machine.

7. There was no skill involved in the playing of any of the machines.  Winning or losing does not depend on the player’s input, but completely on the element of chance.
8. Each machine had a multiple coin feature, meaning that the machine accepts more than one type of coin.
9. Each machine had a multiple play option, meaning that there is more than one game on the machine.
10. Each machine had more than one internal meter, and each had a power interrupt circuit.
11. Three of the machines had money in their bottom drawers.
12. A VFW employee had a “knock-off” device, a small magnet that deleted credits so that the next player would start at zero credits.
13. Each machine had a fixed payoff, an internal control in the machine to establish what the payback on the odds would be.
14. The machines were casino-type games with game specifics for winning combinations.
15. The enforcement agents seized the four machines and returned with them to Jefferson City.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the VFW’s petition.
  Section 313.052 sets forth the burden of proof and cause for discipline:
A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that he is not guilty of such action.
(Emphasis added.)  Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence.  It requires that the VFW’s evidence, when weighed against Gaming’s evidence, instantly tilt the scale of our deliberation in the VFW’s favor and leave us with an abiding conviction of its truth.
  It is the civil equivalent of proof beyond a reasonable doubt.


Section 313.052 also sets forth grounds for discipline:

[Gaming] shall take appropriate action against any licensee who violates the law or the rules and regulations of [Gaming].  Without limiting other provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the following acts or omissions may be grounds for such discipline:

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of [Gaming] or any federal, state or local law or regulation;

(2) Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of [Gaming] or its agents pertaining to bingo[.]

A.  Violating Statute and Regulation

Gaming argues that the VFW is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) for violating 
§ 572.070, which makes it a Class A misdemeanor to possess:

(1) a slot machine, or

(2) Any other gambling device, knowing or having reason to believe that it is to be used in the state of Missouri in the advancement of unlawful gambling activity.

The terms used in § 572.070 are defined in § 572.010:
(4) “Gambling”, a person engages in “gambling” when he stakes or risks something of value upon the outcome of a contest of chance or a future contingent even not under his control or influence, upon an agreement or understanding that he will receive something of value in the event of a certain outcome.  Gambling does not include bona fide business transactions valid under the 
law of contracts, including but not limited to contracts for the purchase or sale at a future date of securities or commodities, and agreements to compensate for loss caused by the happening of chance, including but not limited to contracts of indemnity or guaranty and life, health or accident insurance; nor does gambling include playing an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value.  Gambling does not include any licensed activity, or persons participating in such games which are covered by sections 313.800 to 313.840, RSMo;

(5) “Gambling device” means any device, machine, paraphernalia or equipment that is used or usable in the playing phases of any gambling activity, whether that activity consists of gambling between persons or gambling by a person with a machine.  However, lottery tickets, policy slips and other items used in the playing phases of lottery and policy schemes are not gambling devices within this definition;

*   *   *

(11) “Slot machine” means a gambling device that as a result of the insertion of a coin or other object operates, either completely automatically or with the aid of some physical act by the player, in such a manner that, depending upon elements of chance, it may eject something of value.  A device so constructed or readily adaptable or convertible to such use is no less a slot machine because it is not in working order or because some mechanical act of manipulation or repair is required to accomplish its adaptation, conversion or workability.  Nor is it any less a slot machine because apart from its use or adaptability as such it may also sell or deliver something of value on a basis other than chance;

(12) “Something of value” means any money or property, any token, object or article exchangeable for money or property, or any form of credit or promise directly or indirectly contemplating transfer of money or property or of any interest therein or involving extension of a service, entertainment or a privilege of playing at a game or scheme without charge[.]

2.  Violating a Statute


The VFW argues that there is no evidence that the machines were illegal gambling devices.  We disagree.

In Thole v. Westfall, 682 S.W.2d 33, 36-37 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984) the court stated that some devices are gambling devices per se.  In Thole, the government wanted to confiscate some video poker and blackjack machines.  The government could only do that if the owner had reason to know that they were to be used in gambling.  The video machines only accumulated points, and there was no evidence that any money changed hands.  The court stated that the machine’s appearance and operational mechanisms provided circumstantial evidence that the machine was for gambling.  That evidence was so strong that the court held that the owners knew the machines were intended for use in gambling, even though no one ever saw the machines used in gambling, and it allowed the government to confiscate the machines.  The court called such a machine a gambling device per se.  Id.

To be a gambling device per se, the machine must be one in which:  (1) players stake or risk something of value, (2) chance is a material factor, and (3) success is rewarded by something of value.  Id.  There is an exception if a machine is an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value.  Id. at 38.  In Thole, the machines were gambling devices per se because:  (1) players wagered credits they had bought or won (2) on an outcome that electronic circuitry randomly generated (3) for more points.  Id.  The knock-off mechanisms were only useful to exchange the points for cash, which shows that the points were not merely for free games.  Id.

These same factors were true of the VFW’s machines.  Gaming's witness testified that the features of the machines that we have listed in our findings of fact are features of a gambling device.  The VFW attacked this evidence, but offered no positive evidence to support its position that these machines were amusement devices.  As stated above, the VFW has the burden of proof, and it is a high standard for a civil case.  We conclude that the VFW possessed four gambling devices.


It is a violation of § 572.070 to possess the gambling devices, without regard to their location.  It was illegal for the VFW to possess the machines.  The VFW’s Commander Charles Virden testified that he did not believe that the machines were gambling devices.
  The court in Thole found that, considering the characteristics of the machine and other circumstantial evidence, the owners’ “mere assertions” that they did not know the machines were used for gambling was insufficient.
  We find that the VFW violated § 572.070 and that it is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1).

1.  Violating a Regulation


Gaming also argues that the VFW is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270, which states:

(3) Pursuant to section 313.035, RSMo, no unauthorized gambling or gambling devices, as defined by Chapter 572, RSMo, shall be permitted on the premises used by a bingo licensee.  The bingo licensee, its officers and agents shall be responsible for any violations that may occur.

(4) The presence of gambling devices such as, but not limited to, slot machines, roulette wheels or other gambling games shall be prima facie evidence of violations of those provisions of Chapter 572, RSMo relating to gambling and gambling promoters.

(Emphasis added.)  The VFW argues that the machines were not on the licensed premises as required by the regulation, but were instead in a separate building.  Gaming’s Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(1) provides:

The word premises, as used in sections 313.005 to 313.085, RSMo, means an entire permanently affixed structure.  The division of a structure by floors, rooms, or areas to create multiple premises for the conduct of bingo is prohibited.  A bingo licensee must receive approval from [Gaming] prior to using any structure in which it intends to play bingo.

The licensed structure in this case is the bingo hall at 415 South Broadway.  The machines were found in the canteen at 420 Maple.  The machines were not located in the licensed “permanently affixed structure.”
  We find no cause for discipline under § 313.052(1) for violating 11 CSR 45-30.270.

B.  Violating an Order


Gaming argues that the VFW is subject to discipline for violating the Order that adopted the Settlement Agreement prohibiting the VFW from having illegal gambling devices “in any building it controls.”
  Although the canteen was a separate building than the building licensed for bingo, the canteen was under the VFW’s control.  By having illegal gambling devices in the canteen, the VFW violated Gaming’s Order.  We find cause for discipline under § 313.052(2).
Summary


The VFW is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) for violating § 572.070 and under 
§ 313.052(2) for violating Gaming’s Order.  

SO ORDERED on July 27, 2005.
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